
 

 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 21st July, 2022 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Winning (Chair) 

Councillor J Baillie 
Councillor A Bunday 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Maria McKay 
Tel: 023 8083 3899 
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the 
[...]
y body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability, and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

1   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 

 To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/23. 
 

2   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

6   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 16 June 
2022 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8   EARLY HELP AND PREVENTION (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

9   CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND PERFORMANCE (Pages 21 - 
48) 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

Wednesday, 13 July 2022 Director of Legal and Business Services 



 

 

 



- 1 - 

 

 

Public Document Pack 
 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES’ SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2022 

 

Present: Councillors Winning (Chair), D Galton and Windle  
 
Appointed Member Mr Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors J Baillie, A Bunday and Vaughan 
 
 

 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED: that this item be postponed until the following meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021, 4 November 
2021 and 31 March 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
3. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor J Baillie  

from the Panel, the Director of Legal and Business Services, acting under  

delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Galton to replace him for the purposes of  

this meeting. In addition, the Committee noted apologies from Councillors A Bunday  

and Vaughan. 
 

4. CHILDREN AND LEARNING SERVICE - PEER REVIEWS AND OFSTED ANNUAL 
ENGAGEMENT MEETING 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Business Services, which 
recommended that the Panel considered and challenged the latest version of the  self-
evaluation. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Children & Learning – Councillor Paffey; Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director - Children and Learning; and, Steph Murray, Deputy Director – 
Children and Learning with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel. 

 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following: 

• The challenging financial climate whilst demand for services was rising.     

• The comments contained within the LGA Peer Review relating to the 
confidence that the financial savings could be delivered in the timescales 
identified. It was recognised, following a review of statistical neighbours, that 
considerable savings could be achieved but Children’s Services would meet 
with Executive Directors and the Cabinet to assess the viability of budget 
adjustments moving forward. 

• The progress noted by Ofsted following their Annual Engagement meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



- 2 - 

 

 

• The expected improvement in outcomes from November 2022, 
following the  recruitment and induction of additional Social Workers. 

• The reduction in the use of agency Social Workers. 

• The request by Children’s Services and Learning to Ofsted for a focused visit or 
joint targeted area inspection (JTAI) this year to enable improvements to bed in. 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel be provided with a copy of the final Ofsted Engagement 
Letter. 

 
5. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Business Services, which 
recommended that the Panel considered and challenged the performance of Children 
and Learning Services in Southampton. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Children & Learning – Councillor Paffey; Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director - Children and Learning; Steph Murray, Deputy Director – 
Children and Learning; and, Jo Feeney, Performance Manager with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the Panel. 

 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

• The implementation of Care Director was presenting some challenges, but 
this would not affect the monitoring of any child. 

• The number of contacts had increased by 25% in 21/22 compared with 20/21 
activity. 

• A high number of cases progressing to statutory case work rather than 
targeted  early help. 

• A high volume of contacts from the police, who have a statutory obligation  to 
report all contact they have with a child, resulting in 2-300 reports per week. 
Those contacts need to be screened and where applicable, referred to the 
voluntary sector or to Early Help referrals. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Performance Manager circulates the May 2022 performance data to the 
Panel when it has been verified. 

 
2) That, reflecting the importance of early intervention and diverting children away 

from statutory safeguarding services, the Panel consider the developing Early 
Help Service at a future meeting of the Panel. 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: EARLY HELP AND PREVENTION 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 JULY 2022 

REPORT OF: INTEGRATED HEAD OF SERVICE - PREVENTION 
AND EARLY HELP 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Children and Learning 

 Name:  Rob Henderson Tel: 023 80 834 899 

 E-mail: Robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk  

Author: Title Head of Service – Early Help and Prevention 

 Name:  Dan Buckle Tel: 023 80 833955 

 E-mail: dan.buckle@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None.   

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Attached as Appendix 1 is the Early Help and Prevention Highlight Report for July 
2022 that provides a brief overview of the Early Help and Prevention Service. The 
Panel are recommended to note the content of the report including key data, updates, 
and feedback within the service area.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel notes the Highlight Report for Early Help and 
Prevention and scrutinises the content provided with the invited 
officers and Cabinet Member.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise the Council’s update on the Early Help and 
Prevention Service.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Children and Families First:  

Formally known as the Early Help team, the Children and Families First team 
consists of four teams delivering two key elements of early help which are:  

 Generic and targeted group work delivering evidence backed 
interventions  

 Case holding work – 12-16 week targeted interventions.  

4. Early help is described as when a child, young person and/or family needs 
something extra. Early help is the initial response offered by all services in 
contact with children, young people and families. This builds an Page 3

Agenda Item 8



understanding to address extra needs and prevent situations from getting 
more difficult for children and young people. The aim of Early Help is to build 
on people’s strengths and resources to manage their own dilemmas, resolve 
their own difficulties and prevent further problems in the future. 

5. Attached as Appendix 1 is a highlight report outlining key elements of the 
service and priorities moving forward. 

6. The Panel are requested to note the highlight report and to scrutinise the 
information provided with the invited officers and Cabinet Member. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

7. None.   

Property/Other 

8. None.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000.  

Other Legal Implications:  

10. None.  

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

11. None.   

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

12. None.   

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Early Help highlight report - July 22 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None  

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents: Not applicable. 

Page 4



Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 None  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Highlight Report 
Early Help and Prevention
Dan Buckle, Head of Service

July 2022

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



What is Early Help?

When a child/young person/family needs something extra, 
early help is the initial response offered by all services in 
contact with children, young people and families. This builds 
an understanding to address extra needs and prevent 
situations from getting more difficult for children and young 
people. The aim of Early Help is to build on people's 
strengths and resources to manage their own dilemmas, 
resolve their own difficulties and prevent further problems in 
the future.

P
age 8



Children and Families First (re-branded)

Four teams delivering two key elements of early help (0-19):

• Generic and targeted group work delivering evidence backed 
interventions (i.e EPEC, EY, NF Parenting, FGCs)

• Case holding work – 12-16 week targeted interventions

P
age 9



Key D22 changes

• Separated out group work and case holding tasks

• Created dedicated parenting/group work team

• Introduced Social Work spine

• New le
[...]
ving children services involved was very scary for my 
but I’m grateful for the help I have had.”

P
age 19



P
age 20



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND 
PERFORMANCE 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 JULY 2022 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Children and Learning 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 80 834 899 

 E-mail: robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Service – Quality Assurance 

 Name:  Stuart Webb Tel: 023 80 834 102 

 E-mail: stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To brief the Panel on progress against the revised Children and Learning Improvement 
Plan and the performance of Children’s Services and Learning up to the end of June 
2022.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That progress delivering the actions within the improvement plan be 
noted 

 (ii) That there is a further update to the Scrutiny Panel on the quality of 
practice in November 2022 

 (iii) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of 
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Background 

3.  The service reviewed the structure of its improvement plan in June 2021 to address 
the findings of the May 2021 Ofsted Focused Visit.  The plan was re-structured to 
focus on 10 core priority areas which will make the most difference to achieving 
better outcomes for children: 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9

http://vir-grn-modgov1.corp.southampton.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=600


 
The plan is high level, underpinned by a series of service improvement and 
development plans owned by Heads of Service in the Children and Learning 
Service, and across the Council, and aligned with cross cutting multi-agency plans 
overseen by senior leaders. The service delivery plans detail clear actions, owners 
and timescales against which progress is monitored by the Executive Director and 
the Improvement Board. Underneath these are more granular actions and project 
plans.  

 Current Position 

4. Reports to the improvement board are bi-monthly. The plan reflects improvements 
over the past 12 months: 

 Review of the service vision; overriding strategy and strategic plans 

 Agreement to progress with Child Friendly City accreditation  

 Implementation of the Destination 22 service redesign programme 

 Stability of senior leadership and management team 

 Launch of Practice Framework and Workforce Academy  

 Strengthening of corporate parenting function 

 Staff are generally more engaged, stable, happier 

 Performance and performance culture are improving 

 Early signs of fostering recruitment improving 

A peer review by the Local Government Association in May 2022 endorsed the 
service’s strategic direction but said that the targets for improved practice and 
financial stability were too ambitious.  

5.  Despite foundations now being in place, there is a significant amount of attention 
still required on the quality of practice. For example, in the Ofsted Focused Visit 
(May 2021), inspectors identified two areas of priority action (effective and rigorous 
senior management oversight of children in care who are placed in unregistered 
settings, are at home with their parents or are with connected carers in emergency 
circumstances and effective management oversight of services to care leavers) 
and two areas for improvement (the quality of supervision and management 

Page 22



oversight of children on child protection and child-in-need plans and visits to 
vulnerable children who are electively home educated (EHE). 

6.  The service has used a Partners in Practice Peer Review to retain the focus on 
the experiences of looked after children and care leavers. There has also been 
robust attention to management recruitment and development and a relaunch of 
our supervision guidance and tools. A business case has been submitted for 
additional staff to have more contact with electively home educated children. 

 Governance and Scrutiny 

7. The service Improvement Board reconvened in November 2020 with revised 
membership and terms of reference. Membership now includes senior leaders 
from safeguarding partner agencies; improvement leads from the Department for 
Education and Local Government Association and the chairs of the staff reference 
group. An independent chair assumed her responsibilities in January 2021. The 
board receives bi-monthly performance updates, alongside thematic reports. 

 

 

8. The functions and effectiveness of the improvement board have also been subject 
to a peer review, with a report to board scheduled for July 2022. It is likely that the 
improvement board will have a much more defined focus moving forward; after 
the new Children’s Strategic Partnership Board launches in September 2022. 

9. The scrutiny panel work programme has been designed with the Scrutiny Manager 
and the Chair to ensure ongoing focus on service improvement. 

10. To provide context to the information within this report a link to the previous 
Children’s and Learning Service improvement plan report to the Panel from 
November 2021 is provided in background documents.  

 Performance 

11. To enable an informed discussion on the improvement plan, attached as Appendix 
1 is the July report to the Improvement Board.  The report contains the key 

Page 23



performance dataset for Children’s Services up to 30 June 2022. An explanation 
of the significant variations in performance has been included.   

12. The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and representatives from the 
Children’s Services and Learning Senior Management Team, have been invited 
to attend the m
[...]
Children and Learning Service Improvement Plan – 4 November 2021 

Agenda for Children and Families Scrutiny Panel on Thursday, 4th 
November, 2021, 5.30 pm | Southampton City Council (item 26) 

 

Page 25

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=600&MId=6739&Ver=4
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=600&MId=6739&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Panel Performance Report
Southampton Children and Learning Service Improvement Board
July 2022

Stuart Webb, Head of Quality Assurance
Jo Feeney, Performance Manager

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



2

Priority Areas

Page  Number RAG

Practice and Performance Summary 3

Effective assessment and intervention 4 Medium

Purposeful Direct Contact 5 Medium

Management Support for better practice 6 High

Right service at the right time 7 High

Robust corporate parenting 9 High

Common practice framework 11 Medium

Rigorous quality assurance 12 Medium

Performance Culture 13 High

Workforce Academy 14 Medium

Systems and support services 15 High

P
age 28



3

We can see green shoots in the latest performance, alongside challenges and inconsistency in some areas. We are seeing the positive impact of D22 in the 
work of our Brief Intervention Teams and Young People’s Service. Child protection plans and the number of children entering care are reducing. All our 
leaders and managers including practice managers are now permanent and most of our newest recruits have joined the service and completed their 
induction. Caseloads for our South African colleagues are increasing, some now have a full caseload, and our newly qualified social workers are 
approaching graduation and registration. 

The staffing situation across the service remains fragile due to the unplanned departure of a number of agency social workers, many of whom were 
experienced, trusted staff. Most have joined innovation teams in neighbouring LAs. These staff were an importan
[...]
 Offending Service or Team  
Youth Offending Service or Team (YOS or YOT) is the service which brings together staff from Children's 

Social care, the Police, Probation, Education and Health Authorities to work together to keep young 

people aged 10 to 17 out of custody. They are monitored and co-ordinated nationally by the Youth 

Justice Board (YJB). 

Sources 
Tri.x live online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource, available to all 

which provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations.  

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/ 

Page 48

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 JULY 2022 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director of Legal and Business Services 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains a 
summary of action taken in response to the recommend
[...]
ldren and 
Learning 
Service – 
Peer reviews  

1) That the Panel are provided with a copy of 
the final Ofsted Engagement Letter.  

Southampton’s Ofsted Annual Engagement Meeting letter 
was circulated to the Panel on 13/07/22 

Completed 

16/06/22 Children and 
Learning - 
Performance 

1) That the Performance Manager circulates 
the May 2022 performance data to the Panel 
when it has been verified. 

May and June performance data is appended to the July 
2022 meeting papers. 

Completed 

2) That, reflecting the importance of early 
intervention and diverting children away from 
statutory safeguarding services, the Panel 
consider the developing Early Help Service 
at a future meeting of the Panel.  

Early Help is on the July 2022 agenda for the Panel and the 
Head of Service has prepared a presentation for the 
meeting. 

Completed 

  

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Early Help and Prevention
	Appendix 1 - Early Help presentation.pptx

	9 Children's Services Improvement Plan and Performance
	Appendix 1 - Performance report July 2022.pptx
	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JULY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Winning (Chair), Bunday, D Galton, Laurent, Vaughan and 
Windle 
 

Apologies:  Appointed Member: Rob Sanders 
  
  

 
6. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Laurent be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 
2022/23. 
 

7. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that Councillor Baillie had permanently left the Panel. Councillors D 
Galton, Laurent and McEwing joined the Panel.  
 
The apologies of Councillor McEwing were noted, as were the apologies of appointed 
member Rob Sanders. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022, be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

9. EARLY HELP AND PREVENTION  

The Panel received the report of the Executive Director Children and Learning, which 
recommended that the Panel note the Highlight Report for Early Help and Prevention 
and scrutinise the content provided with the invited  
officers and Cabinet Member. 
 
Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Steph Murray, Deputy 
Director of Children and Learning; Dan Buckle, Head of Service: Prevention & Early 
Help were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel. 
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 That Early Help (EH) is proposed as a culture shift toward proactive intervention, 
to alter current perceptions of intervention, and provide support to avoid stepping 
up to statutory intervention. 

 That early intervention expertise is clearly designed for good effect. Case holding 
and parenting work was separated in April 2022. A significant number of cases 
have been identified and redirected to EH. Support for families should decrease 
substantial social worker caseloads.  

 That EH is crucial. The content of EH practice can help save money and achieve 
better outcomes earlier.  

 That EH provides a pathway through holistic help, in an integrated model, for the 
child and family to receive support and guidance, and to empower.  



 

- 4 - 
 

 That  SCC is one of 175 LAs receiving support for family Hubs for the first 1001 
days of a child’s life. 

 A significant number of parents accessing the service go on to do EH training. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Head of Quality Assurance provides the Panel with an overview of the 
audit activity relating to Early Help and Prevention Services.  

2) That, reflecting recruitment challenges, the Panel are provided with details 
relating to vacancies across the Children and Families First Service and the 
actions being taken to fill these positions. 

3) That, to enable success measures to be developed and reported, the 
performance of the Children and Families First Service is considered by the 
Panel at the January 2023 meeting. 

 
10. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND PERFORMANCE  

The Panel received the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Services, 
which recommended that the Panel consider and challenge the performance of 
Children and Learning Services in Southampton.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Councillor Paffey; Steph Murray, 
Deputy Director of Children and Learning; Stuart Webb, Head of Quality Assurance; 
and Jo Feeney, Performance Manager were present and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 That data was sent to the Improvement Board every two months. Following the 
approval of a series of recommendations made to the Improvement Board, work 
had started on areas of priority action. 

 A report would be presented to Panel in Autumn 2022 with management 
improvements.  

 That Agency staff had reduced from 94 to 52.  
o New staff recruited were not yet fully case holding.  
o Working to bring caseloads under control. 
o Permanent staff to improve problems of timely visits and reports.  

 That in the longer term, the move to permanent staff would be more financially 
efficient. However, the short term costs were crucial to bringing the overall cost 
down to ensure a better, stronger, more sustainable service.  

 That there was a national problem with unregulated placements.  

 That a quick response was important when suitable properties become available.  

 That conversion data would be presented to Panel at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 

4) That the findings from the review of the functions and effectiveness of the 
Improvement Board is circulated to the Panel. 

5) That sickness absence data for Children’s Services is circulated to the Panel. 
6) That performance information relating to the ongoing foster care recruitment 

activity is circulated to the Panel.  
  
 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

11. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Business Services, which enabled 
the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the requested information had been provided and utilised to inform 
the discussion of the agenda items. 

 
 


